

No. 17-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WILLIAM L. PICKARD,

Petitioner,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DAVID L. SOBEL
Counsel of Record
LAW OFFICE OF DAVID L. SOBEL
5335 Wisconsin Avenue, N.W.
Suite 640
Washington, DC 20015
(202) 246-6180
sobel@eff.org

Counsel for Petitioner

May 23, 2018

280562



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED | i |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | ii |
| TABLE OF APPENDICES | iii |
| TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES | iv |
| PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI..... | 1 |
| OPINIONS BELOW..... | 1 |
| JURISDICTION..... | 1 |
| RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 4 |
| A. Factual Background | 4 |
| B. Procedural Background..... | 6 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT | 9 |
| I. The lower federal courts are divided over the question presented | 10 |
| II. The question presented is significant and frequently recurs in the federal courts | 16 |
| III. This case is an ideal vehicle for resolving the division and confusion that exists in the lower federal courts | 22 |
| IV. The Ninth Circuit’s decision is incorrect | 24 |
| CONCLUSION | 27 |

TABLE OF APPENDICES

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| APPENDIX A — AMENDED MEMORANDUM OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT, FILED FEBRUARY 22, 2018 | 1a |
| APPENDIX B — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA, FILED NOVEMBER 15, 2016 | 5a |
| APPENDIX C — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA, FILED MAY 2, 2016 | 41a |
| APPENDIX D — TENTATIVE RULING OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA, FILED DECEMBER 24, 2015 | 46a |
| APPENDIX E — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT, FILED FEBRUARY 22, 2018 | 52a |

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|---------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Davis v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 968 F.2d 1276 (D.C. Cir. 1992) | 12 |
| <i>Dep't of Justice v. Landano</i> , 508 U.S. 165 (1993)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Ferguson v. FBI</i> , 957 F.2d 1059 (2d Cir. 1992) | 10, 11 |
| <i>Irons v. FBI</i> , 880 F.2d 1446 (1st Cir. 1989)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Kimberlin v. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 774 F.2d 204 (7th Cir. 1985)..... | 11 |
| <i>Kiraly v. FBI</i> , 728 F.2d 273 (6th Cir. 1984)..... | 11 |
| <i>L&C Marine Transp., Ltd. v. United States</i> , 740 F.2d 919 (11th Cir. 1984)..... | 11 |
| <i>Lame v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 654 F.2d 917 (3d 1981) | 14 |
| <i>Memphis Pub. Co. v. FBI</i> , 879 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2012) | 17 |
| <i>Milner v. Dep't of Navy</i> , 562 U.S. 562 (2011)..... | 25 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| <i>Moffet v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 716 F.3d 244 (1st Cir. 2013) | 13 |
| <i>Neely v. FBI</i> , 208 F.3d 461 (4th Cir. 2000) | 10, 13 |
| <i>Parker v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 934 F.2d 375 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... | 12, 15 |
| <i>Peltier v. FBI</i> , 563 F.3d 754 (8th Cir. 2009) | 11 |
| <i>Pickard v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 653 F.3d 782 (9th Cir. 2011)..... | 6, 23 |
| <i>Poss v. NLRB</i> , 565 F.2d 654 (10th Cir. 1977) | 15 |
| <i>Radowich v. United States Att'y for the District of Maryland</i> , 658 F.2d 957 (4th Cir. 1981) | 13 |
| <i>Rosenfeld v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 57 F.3d 803 (9th Cir. 1995) | 17-18 |
| <i>Skinner v. Addison</i> , 2012 WL 4093795 (N.D. Ok. Sept. 17, 2012) | 5 |
| <i>Skinner v. Addison</i> , 527 Fed. Appx. 692 (10th Cir. 2013) | 5 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Skinner v. State</i> , 210 P.3d 840 (Ok. Ct. Crim. App. 2009) | 4, 5 |
| <i>United States v. Pickard</i> , 2009 WL 939050 (D. Kan. 2009) | 5 |
| <i>United States v. Pickard</i> , 211 F. Supp. 2d 1287 (D. Kan. 2002) | 5 |
| <i>United States v. Pickard</i> , 278 F. Supp. 2d 1217 (D. Kan. 2003). | 5 |
| <i>United Technologies Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 777 F.2d 90 (2d Cir. 1985) | 15, 27 |
| <i>Van Bourg, Allen, Weinberg & Roger v. NLRB</i> , 751 F.2d 982 (9th Cir. 1985). | 15, 16 |
| <i>Wiener v. FBI</i> , 943 F.2d 972 (9th Cir. 1991). | 18 |
| Statutes | |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1). | 1 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(3)(A). | 1 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(D) | <i>passim</i> |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| Other Authorities | |
| Black’s Law Dictionary (10 th ed. 2014) | 25 |
| FOIA Project, <i>FOIA Agency Information: Department of Justice</i> | 21 |
| Merriam-Webster Dictionary Online (May 2018) | 25 |
| Michael Mason, Chris Sandel & Lee Roy Chapman, <i>Subterranean Psychonaut: the Strange and Dreadful Saga of Gordon Todd Skinner</i> , This Land Press (Jul. 2013) | 25 |
| <i>National Registry of Exonerations</i> , Vincent James Landano (2012). | 18 |
| United States Dep’t of Homeland Security, <i>Annual Freedom of Information Act Report (FY 2017)</i> | 22 |
| United States Dep’t of Justice, <i>Annual Freedom of Information Act Report (FY 2017)</i> | 21 |
